
         
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

FOR THE   DISTRICT OF  
 

 
NOTICE OF TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT AND

APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND DEADLINE TO OBJECT TO TFR

 
Pursuant to Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002(a)(6) and 2002(f)(8), please take notice that CHRISTOPHER J.

MOSER, trustee of the above styled estate, has filed a Trustee's Final Report which is summarized in the
attached Summary of Trustee's Final Report and Application for Compensation.
 

The Trustee's Final Report and Application for Compensation referenced in the Notice (NFR) is
available for public inspection in the office of the United States Bankruptcy Court, at the following address:

 
The Trustee's Final Report also may be viewed at the Court's website at www.txeb.uscourts.gov.

To view the document, click on "Trustee Reports and Data" under the Online Services tab and then click
the hyperlink entitled "Chapter 7 Asset Case Trustee Final Reports."  Scroll down through the list of
cases and click on the case number of the Final Report you wish to view.  The documents are listed by
date of filing, beginning with the most recently filed report.  There is no charge to view, print or
download this document from the website.  The Trustee's Final Report is also available through
PACER, appropriate charges for this service will be assessed.
 

Any person wishing to object to the Trustee's Final Report or the Application for Compensation
contained therein must file a written objection with the Clerk of the United States Bankruptcy Court and
serve a copy of such objection upon the trustee and the United States Trustee within thirty (30) days of
the date of this notice. If no objection to the Final Report is timely filed and served, the Trustee may pay
dividends contemplated by the Final Report pursuant to FRBP 3009 without further order of the Court.
In such event, the notice required under FRBP 5009 shall be deemed satisfied and the presumption
contemplated by that rule shall be invoked upon the filing of the Trustee's certification that the estate
has been fully administered in the Trustee Distribution Report.
 

If a written objection is filed in either instance, a hearing shall be scheduled and the Court will
send notice of the scheduled hearing to you.

IN RE: §
§

GREENSHIELD FINANCIAL SERVICES,
LLC

§
§

Case No. 11-42129

§
Debtor(s) §

Tyler & Marshall Divisions Sherman & Texarkana Divisions Beaumont & Lufkin Divisions
Plaza Tower Wells Fargo Bank Building Jack Brooks Federal Buildings
110 N. College Avenue, 9th Floor 660 N. Central Expressway, 3rd Floor 300 Willow Street, 1st Floor
Tyler, TX 75702 Plano, TX 75074 Beaumont, TX 77701

Date: 07/30/2015 By: Christopher J. Moser
Chapter 7 Trustee

1.21

TEXAS

10/01/20107A

EASTERN

04/01/2009UST Form 101-7-NFREpiq Systems Inc.



 
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

 

 
SUMMARY OF TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT
AND APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION

 

Claims of secured creditors will be paid as follows:
 

In re: §
§

GREENSHIELD FINANCIAL SERVICES,
LLC

§
§

Case No. 11-42129

§
Debtor(s) §

The Final Report shows receipts of $  

and approved disbursements of $  

leaving a balance on hand of1 $  

Claim No. Claimant Claim Asserted

Allowed
Amount of
Claim

Interim
Payment to
Date

Proposed
Payment

000001

COLLIN COUNTY

TAX

ASSESSOR/COLL

ECTOR $  $  $  $  

000019A Barbara Campbell $  $  $  $  

000020 Lorraine Sanchez $  $  $  $  

000043A

GALILEO

MENDOZA $  $  $  $  

000084A Jeffrey Collins $  $  $  $  

000107 Paul Metelus $  $  $  $  

000119A Brian Gillen $  $  $  $  
____________________

1
The balance of funds on hand in the estate may continue to earn interest until disbursed. The interest earned prior to disbursement

will be distributed pro rata to creditors within each priority category. The trustee may receive additional compensation not to exceed the
maximum compensation set forth under 11 U.S.C. §326(a) on account of the disbursement of the additional interest.
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0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

81,916.79

3,500.00

0.00

61,072.21

3,000.00

1,500.00

317.07

5,000.00

45,750.33

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

127,667.12

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00



Applications for chapter 7 fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:
 

Applications for prior chapter fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:
 

NONE

 
In addition to the expenses of administration listed above as may be allowed by the Court,

priority claims totaling $  must be paid in advance of any dividend to general (unsecured)
creditors.
 

Allowed priority claims are:
 

Claim No. Claimant Claim Asserted

Allowed
Amount of
Claim

Interim
Payment to
Date

Proposed
Payment

000133A Elizabeth Ilog $  $  $  $  

000125A Shwang Knei Yee $  $  $  $  

Total to be paid to secured creditors $  

Remaining Balance $  

Reason/Applicant Total Requested
Interim Payment
to Date

Proposed
Payment

Trustee Fees: CHRISTOPHER J. MOSER $  $   $  

Trustee Expenses: CHRISTOPHER J.
MOSER $  $   $  

Total to be paid for chapter 7 administrative expenses $  

Remaining Balance $  

Claim No. Claimant
Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payment to
Date Proposed Payment

0000047A Kenneth Kusar $   $   $  

000009
Texas Workforce
Commission $  $  $  

000012 Tia Scott $   $   $  

000014 Maura Fitzsimmons $   $   $  
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0.00

0.00

0.0015,857.00

4,172.00

57,388.79

0.00

0.00

5,982.00

0.00

7,394.31

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

13,376.31

5,982.00

7,394.31

45,750.33

0.00

0.00

5,953.76

0.00

0.00

0.00

32,374.02

0.00

3,358.62

0.00

0.00



 
The actual distribution to wage claimants included above, if any, will be the proposed payment

less applicable withholding taxes (which will be remitted to the appropriate taxing authorities).
 

Claim No. Claimant
Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payment to
Date Proposed Payment

000015 Mindy Wilson $   $   $  

000016 Gina Nocero $   $   $  

000021 Kelly Sargeant $   $   $  

000032A Teresa Stevens $   $   $  

000037
Jeremiah Stewart And
Amanda Stewart $   $   $  

000038
Jeremiah Stewart And
Amanda Stewart $   $   $  

000048A Sandra Frost $   $   $  

000079A Barbara Campbell $   $   $  

000082
Comptroller of Public
Accounts $   $   $  

000085A John Muszynski $   $   $  

000095 Timothy Munchmeyer $   $   $  

000098 Edmundo Ramos $   $   $  

000112A Brian And Denise Duba $   $   $  

000122A Peggy Boswell $   $   $  

000124A Charles Mowery $   $   $  

000001B

COLLIN COUNTY
TAX
ASSESSOR/COLLECT
OR $  $  $  

000047B Kenneth Kusar $   $   $  

000119C Brian Gillen $   $   $  

Total to be paid to priority creditors $  

Remaining Balance $  
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0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

51,435.03

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00 0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

32,374.02

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

29,015.40



Timely claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $  have been allowed and
will be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative and priority claims have been paid in full. The
timely allowed general (unsecured) dividend is anticipated to be   percent, plus interest (if
applicable).
 

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:
 

Claim No. Claimant
Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payment to
Date Proposed Payment

000002 TW Telecom Inc. $  $  $  

000004 PeopleAnswers, Inc. $  $  $  

000005 Frank Perry $  $  $  

000006 Richard Conner $  $  $  

000007
Sungard Availability
Services $  $  $  

000008
Larry Burden and Sean
Bolden $   $   $  

000010 Nancy Bukantis $  $  $  

000011 Davenport Law, P.C. $  $  $  

000013 Timothy Beauchamp $  $  $  

000017 Lydia J Perez Lugo $  $  $  

000018 Richard Conner $  $  $  

000022 Alma Dacanay $  $  $  

000023 Dennis Driebel $   $   $  

000024 Theresa Brewer $  $  $  

000025 Brenda Williams $  $  $  

000026 Tasha Michael $   $   $  

000027 James Cook $  $  $  

000028 Brenda Dibello $  $  $  

000029 John White $   $   $  

000030 SHARON LYON $   $   $  

000031 Nancy Backes $  $  $  
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0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00453,487.47

1,083.34

6,495.00

1,500.00

4,983.46

0.00

1,800.00

6,660.59

78,560.36

0.00

0.00

1,500.00

6,660.59

5,284.06

800.00

2,000.00

1,500.00

0.00

4,000.00

0.00

6,361.85

889,616.91

0.0

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00



Claim No. Claimant
Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payment to
Date Proposed Payment

000033 Douglas Hayes $   $   $  

000034 William Taylor $  $  $  

000035 Joanne Battle $  $  $  

000036 Joan Turnquist $  $  $  

000039 Kevin Crittendon $  $  $  

000040 Charles Solarek $  $  $  

000041 Terry Decker $  $  $  

000042 Shwang Knei Yee $   $   $  

000044 Julia Martorano $  $  $  

000045 Chad Martorano $  $  $  

000046 Asa Huber $  $  $  

000047B Kenneth Kusar $  $  $  

000049 Sam Deatherage $  $  $  

000050 Bert Lannon $   $   $  

000051 Eric Lewis $  $  $  

000052 John Schon $  $  $  

000053 Travis Wolff, LLP $  $  $  

000054 Charles Beasley $  $  $  

000055 Kimberly Woodson $  $  $  

000057 Renee Marie Roy $  $  $  

000058 Elsa Melgar $  $  $  

000059 Kapil Khatri $  $  $  

000060 Mary Brown $  $  $  

000061 Cynthia Gee $   $   $  

000063 Roland Loeffler $   $   $  

000064 Nathaniel Gladding $   $   $  
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0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1,670.00

2,748.41

0.00

1,398.45

2,500.00

0.00

3,600.00

1,284.00

12,000.00

3,115.07

3,000.00

1,207.36

0.00

3,016.62

2,245.80

2,043.04

3,741.27

1,808.40

0.00

1,700.00

0.00

0.00

3,462.00

6,245.67

965.88

5,000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00



Claim No. Claimant
Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payment to
Date Proposed Payment

000065 Millicent Hicks $   $   $  

000066 Gary Mills $  $  $  

000067 Albert Gluc $  $  $  

000068 Eric Lewis $   $   $  

000069 Eric Lewis $  $  $  

000070 SHARON LYON $   $   $  

000071
Jeremiah Stewart And
Amanda Stewart $  $  $  

000072 William Beal $  $  $  

000074 Karen Elmore $  $  $  

000075 Brenda Dibello $  $  $  

000076 Frank Perry $  $  $  

000077 Elizabeth Booth (Suzy) $  $  $  

000078 Becky A. Brudner $  $  $  

000080 Gabriel Gaspar $  $  $  

000081 Tammy Ledridge $  $  $  

000083 Chad Mclaren $  $  $  

000086 John Bologa $   $   $  

000087 Maria Figueroa $  $  $  

000088 Gary Mills $  $  $  

000089 Dorothy Jordan $   $   $  

000090 John Ritter $  $  $  

000091 Janessa Tellez $  $  $  

000092 Alfred Pinedo $   $   $  

000093 Emil Morales $  $  $  

000094 John White $   $   $  

000096 Celia Lynch $  $  $  
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0.00

600.00

0.00

3,500.00

300.00

1,690.00

704.01

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

600.00

5,280.00

3,300.00

0.00

2,841.69

0.00

0.00

2,500.00

0.00

0.004,022.17

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1,500.00

2,000.00

6,000.00

6,000.00

250.22

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

22,626.49

0.00

0.00

2,600.00

0.00

0.00

1,097.20

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00



Claim No. Claimant
Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payment to
Date Proposed Payment

000097 Richard Rinehart $  $  $  

000099 April Gasbarro $  $  $  

000100 Michelle Pratchett $  $  $  

000102 Patricia Tropp $  $  $  

000103 Kevin Crittendon $  $  $  

000104 Anna Yale $   $   $  

000105 Ray Estrada $  $  $  

000106 Vincent Iovinella $  $  $  

000109 Gregory Jensen $   $   $  

000111 Lindsay Acord $  $  $  

000114 Ha Nhu Nguyen $  $  $  

000115 Karen L. Jones $   $   $  

000116 Tony Feagley $  $  $  

000117 Anna Sauble $  $  $  

000118 Gary Thomas $  $  $  

000120 Karen Mccall $   $   $  

000121 Jackie Norton $   $   $  

000123 Ronald Milligan $  $  $  

000125B Shwang Knei Yee $  $  $  

000126 Ian Malcolm $  $  $  

000127 Diana Politis $  $  $  

000128 Robert Sionne $  $  $  

000129 Florencio Flores $  $  $  

000130 John Gietzen $  $  $  

000132 Maria Lemley $  $  $  

000134 Tia Scott $  $  $  
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1,500.00

2,500.00

5,200.00

1,299.11

2,748.41

0.00

1,292.97

0.00

1,779.84

8,463.39

1,473.40

3,000.00

0.00

15,352.15

4,000.00

0.00

15,857.00

7,500.00

13,588.89

1,018.00

3,000.00

3,800.00

10,000.00

1,168.76

0.00

2,800.00 0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00



Claim No. Claimant
Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payment to
Date Proposed Payment

000136 Ellis Malovany $  $  $  

000137 Jeanine Walton $  $  $  

000139 Rhonda Watson $  $  $  

000140 Vedra Spruill $  $  $  

000141 Betty Shelly $  $  $  

000142 Lorraine Lansing $  $  $  

000143 Sam Delgado $  $  $  

000001C

COLLIN COUNTY
TAX
ASSESSOR/COLLECT
OR $  $  $  

000019B Barbara Campbell $  $  $  

000084B Jeffrey Collins $  $  $  

000133B Elizabeth Ilog $  $  $  

000021B Kelly Sargeant $  $  $  

000012B Tia Scott $  $  $  

000014B Maura Fitzsimmons $  $  $  

000016B Gina Nocero $  $  $  

000032B Teresa Stevens $  $  $  

000048B Sandra Frost $  $  $  

000079B Barbara Campbell $  $  $  

000085B John Muszynski $  $  $  

000043B GALILEO MENDOZA $  $  $  

000112B Brian And Denise Duba $  $  $  

000119B Brian Gillen $  $  $  

000122B Peggy Boswell $  $  $  

000124B Charles Mowery $  $  $  

Total to be paid to timely general unsecured creditors $  
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0.00

1,055.02

317.07

9,869.70

754.00

215.22

473.98

4,172.00

2,771.00

2,088.32

134.23

389.72

2,416.38

377.49

3,794.82

3,500.00

9,637.18

6,600.00

3,180.00

590.86

3,730.92

5,663.85

4,611.00

1,091.76

2,000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00



 
Tardily filed claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $  have been allowed and will

be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative, priority and timely filed general (unsecured) claims
have been paid in full. The tardily filed claim dividend is anticipated to be   percent, plus interest (if
applicable).
 

Tardily filed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:
 

NONE

 
Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims ordered

subordinated by the Court totaling $  have been allowed and will be paid pro rata only after all
allowed administrative, priority and general (unsecured) claims have been paid in full. The dividend for
subordinated unsecured claims is anticipated to be   percent, plus interest (if applicable).
 

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures or damages and claims ordered
subordinated by the Court are as follows:
 

NONE
 
 

 
 
CHRISTOPHER J. MOSER
2001 BRYAN STREET, SUITE 1800
DALLAS, TX 75201
 
 
STATEMENT:  This Uniform Form is associated with an open bankruptcy case, therefore, Paperwork Reduction
Act exemption 5 C.F.R. § 1320.4(a)(2) applies.

Remaining Balance $  

Prepared By: /s/Christopher J. Moser
Chapter 7 Trustee
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0.00

0.0

0.00

0.00

0.0


